
ADF Response to Vaccine/Mask Mandates 8/27/2021 

 

Alliance for Defending Freedom was contacted with the following questions from the Northern 

Illinois District. ADF responses (in blue) received in an email on August 26, 2021. 

 

Questions and Answers from Alliance for Defending Freedom 

 

1.  Question:  There have been a few cases for the mask mandate where there seems to a 
difference in standards to enforce compliance between private and public schools.  Specifically, 
we are aware that some public schools were placed on “probation” for non-compliance 
whereas, some private schools actually had their accreditations revoked for non-compliance.  
Does this sound like a grounds for religious freedom violation by treating one group differently? 
  

 

ADF response:  We are not getting involved in mask mandate matters as they do not present 

viable religious liberty challenges. Any school concerned about a possible religious liberty 

infringement is free to tell us about their situation here: https://adflegal.org/request-legal-

help 

 

2. Question: Regarding the vaccination mandate, has there been any developments or precedents 
in other states regarding religious freedom issues (or other issues)  that would be helpful for us 
to be aware of? 
 
ADF response:  Indiana University is requiring all on-campus learners to be vaccinated. A 

group of students filed an emergency appeal to the U.S. Supreme Court in an attempt to 

overturn that requirement. The appeal was rejected. There is also a group of medical 

professionals in Maine suing the Governor there for mandating vaccines for all healthcare 

workers but not providing for a religious exemption. ADF is not involved in either of those 

matters. 

 

3. Question: If there are “unions” that have collective bargaining power to negotiate on the 
vaccination requirement, but private schools do not have this same mechanism, could that 
result in any discriminatory  
practices being applied to private school?  

 

ADF response:  This question is outside the scope of matters ADF will opine on. 

 

4. Question: Would churches be considered “public” spaces for purposes of this mandate? 
 

ADF response: Yes 
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